IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LEARNED SOCIETIES, et al.,

Plaintiffs, v.

Case No. 1:25-cv-03657

MICHAEL MCDONALD, in his official capacity as Acting Chairman of the National Endowment of the Humanities, et al.,

Defendants.

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1
BACKGROUND
A. Congress Established and Continuously Funds NEH with Specific Mandates
B. The NEH Funded a Broad Range of Research, Education, and Related Scholarship, Including to Plaintiffs and Their Members
C. DOGE Terminated Nearly All NEH Grants and Directed Layoffs and Downsizing6
D. NEH Seeks to Use Grant Funds to Build a Garden of Heroes9
LEGAL STANDARDS9
ARGUMENT10
A. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims10
1. Defendants' Decisions in Dismantling NEH Are Arbitrary and Capricious11
2. Defendants' Actions to Dismantle NEH Violate the Separation-of-Powers14
3. Defendants' Actions Violate the Impoundment Control Act16
4. Defendants' Diverting Funds to the "Garden of Heroes" Violates the APA17
5. DOGE's Termination of Grants Was Ultra Vires
B. Absent Relief, Plaintiffs and Their Members Will Suffer Irreparable Harm20
C. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Merit a Preliminary Injunction24
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re Aiken Cnty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013)14, 1	6
AIDS Vaccine Advoc. Coal. v. U.S. Dep't of State, No. 25-cv-400, 2025 WL 752378 (D.D.C. Mar. 10, 2025)	4
<i>Am. Fed'n of Lab. & Cong. of Indus. Org. v. Dep't of Lab.</i> , No. 25-cv-339, 2025 WL 1129227 (D.D.C. Apr. 16, 2025)2	0
Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., AFL-CIO v. U.S. Off. of Pers. Mgmt., No. 25-cv-1237, 2025 WL 996542 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 3, 2025)	0
<i>Am. Libr. Ass'n v. Sonderling</i> , No. 25-cv-1050, 2025 WL 1262054 (D.D.C. May 1, 2025)2	4
<i>City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018)1	6
Dopico v. Goldschmidt, 687 F.2d 644 (2d Cir. 1982)11, 1	2
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,</i> 579 U.S. 211 (2016)12, 1	8
Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n v. Prometheus Radio Project, 592 U.S. 414 (2021)1	1
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Cruz,</i> 596 U.S. 289 (2022)	8
La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC 476 U.S. 355 (1986)1	9
Make the Rd. New York v. Cuccinelli, 419 F. Supp. 3d 647 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)2	
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 658 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2011)11, 1	

<i>Nat'l Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022)	
<i>New York v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020)	13
Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	9
Planned Parenthood of New York City, Inc. v. HHS, 337 F. Supp. 3d 308 (1972)	22
Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Mineta, 340 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2003)	11
Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	21
Widakuswara v. Lake, No. 25-cv-2390, 2025 WL 945869 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2025)	13, 14, 15, 24
Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	
Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	16
STATUTES	
2 U.S.C. § 682	16
2 U.S.C. § 683	6
5 U.S.C. § 706	11, 17
20 U.S.C. § 951	
20 U.S.C. § 952	17
20 U.S.C. § 954	17
20 U.S.C. § 956
